3.1 The tree study area comprised of two properties east of Mickleham Road, Mickleham. The subject site 

had a history of farming use for grazing and crop raising and comprised of a dwelling, sheds, multiple 

dams and cyclone fences. 

Tree population 

3.2 One-hundred and seventy-two (172) trees and two (2) tree groups were assessed and included in this 

report.  The trees were generally individually scattered throughout the site with the tree groups 

concentrated adjacent the dwelling of 2040 Mickleham Road. 

3.3 The prevalent species and origins observed within the site are as per Table 1.

[...]

Tree 159 (left) a High rated River Red Gum and Tree 158 (right) a Moderate rated River Red 
Gum within neighbouring property 105 Callaway Drive, Mickleham.  

12 Above right: (from left to right) Trees 162, 161 and 163, High and Moderate rated River Red Gums within 
neighbouring property 105 Callaway Drive, Mickleham.   

7. Conclusion 
One hundred and seventy-two (172) individual trees and two (2) tree groups were assessed and included in 

the report.  

The majority of the tree population were identified as locally indigenous River Red Gums (Eucalyptus 

camaldulensis) and locally indigenous Grey Box (Eucalyptus microcarpa) which comprised of 88% and 11% 

of the tree population respectively.  

All trees were attributed an arboricultural rating which reflects the retention value of each tree: 

 Twenty (20) trees were attributed a High arboricultural rating. 

 One-hundred and twenty-five (125) trees were attributed a Moderate arboricultural rating. 

 Eighteen (18) trees and two (2) tree groups were attributed a Low arboricultural rating, due to health 

and/or structural deficiencies/defects.  

 Nine (9) trees were attributed an arboricultural rating of ‘None’.